allocated to rehabilitation hard costs plus soft costs on each completed rehabilitated housing unit, up 
to a maximum of $7,000, as stated in PG 2.2.4.3.  For example, if sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) in 
programs funds is used for a unit’s rehabilitation hard costs and twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) of 

Program funds are used for necessary and verifiable soft costs, then up to $7,000 may be used for 
administrative project costs. These administrative funds may be used for necessary and documented 
administrative costs, which include:   

i) general management, oversight and coordination;